
RESOLUTION NO. ______ - 2018 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES TO MAKE 
A CONDITIONAL OFFER TO THE FOLLOWING PROBATIONARY CLASSIFIED CIVIL 
SERVICE APPOINTMENTS: ABIGAIL ALLAN, COUNCIL CLERK, GRADE 523E, 
$2,330.96 BIWEEKLY IN THE OFFICE OF COUNCIL CLERK, EFFECTIVE AUGUST 
27, 2018, ROSLYN MAYS, RESOURCE RECOVERY OPERATOR, GRADE 513N, 
$18.399 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE UPON 
PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, REGINALD CAISE JR., RESOURCE RECOVERY 
OPERATOR, GRADE 513N, $18.584 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF WASTE 
MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, JAMES VEST, 
RESOURCE RECOVERY OPERATOR, GRADE 513N, $18.271 HOURLY IN THE 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, 
ANTOINE STRONG, RESOURCE RECOVERY OPERATOR, GRADE 513N, $17.489 
HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE UPON 
PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, DEREK INGRAM, MAINTENANCE MECHANIC, GRADE 
515N, $19.048 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY, EFFECTIVE 
SEPTEMBER 10, 2018, STEVEN GIBSON, MAINTENANCE MECHANIC, GRADE 
515N, $19.212 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY, EFFECTIVE 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2018, CLAYTON HELVEY, ASSOCIATE TRAFFIC ENGINEER, 
GRADE 520E, $1,919.20 BIWEEKLY IN THE DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 4, 2018, ROBERT CARPENTER, BUILDING INSPECTOR, 
GRADE 517N, $21.916 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF BUILDING INSPECTION, 
EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, ROBIN ANDERSON, VICTIM’S 
ADVOCATE, GRADE 514N, $19.991 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF POLICE, 
EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, MARK SWEAT, SOCIAL WORKER, 
GRADE 513E, $1,443.52 BIWEEKLY IN THE DIVISION OF ADULT AND TENANT 
SERVICES, EFFECTIVE AUGUST 27, 2018, DERRICK FARLEE, PUBLIC SERVICE 
SUPERVISOR, GRADE 514N, $18.782 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, PAMELA PROCTOR, 
PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER, GRADE 507N, $13.179 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF 
PARKS AND RECREATION, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, AMER 
BASHADI, PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER, GRADE 507N, $13.338 HOURLY IN THE 
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF 
COUNCIL, NATHAN ROBINSON, PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER, GRADE 507N, 
$13.624 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION, EFFECTIVE 
UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL, AND GRACE COY, PLANNING TECH, GRADE 
514N, $18.260 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF PLANNING, EFFECTIVE AUGUST 27, 
2018; AND AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES TO MAKE A 
CONDITIONAL OFFER TO THE FOLLOWING PROBATIONARY COMMUNITY 
CORRECTIONS OFFICER APPOINTMENTS: KAREN RICE, JAMES RINGE, 
KENORA CARROLL, JENNIFER COOMER, JOHN MCFAULL, CARSON MEADOWS, 
SHAIN PETERMAN, JAMIN REED, AUSTIN HAMMACK, NICHOLAS CRAWFORD, 
AND STEPHANIE WALKER, ALL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS OFFICER RECRUIT, 
GRADE 109N, $15.384 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY 
CORRECTIONS, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL; AUTHORIZING THE 
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES TO MAKE A CONDITIONAL OFFER TO THE 
FOLLOWING UNCLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE APPOINTMENTS: BONNIE MCQUINN, 
DEPUTY CORONER, GRADE 515N, $20.913 HOURLY IN THE CORONER’S OFFICE, 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 4, 2018, DENISA ROBINSON, ADMINISTRATIVE 
SPECIALIST P/T, GRADE 513N, $21.312 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 3, 2018, EDWARD 
CATRON, SECURITY OFFICER P/T, GRADE 507N, $14.207 HOURLY IN THE 
COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF 
COUNCIL, MELISSA PETERSON, FAMILY SUPPORT WORKER SR., GRADE 514N, 
$19.379 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF FAMILY SERVICES, EFFECTIVE 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2018 AND JOSHUA EVANS, SOCIAL WORKER SR., GRADE 516E, 
$1,610.56 BIWEEKLY IN THE DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES, EFFECTIVE UPON 
PASSAGE OF COUNCIL; AND AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES TO MAKE A CONDITIONAL OFFER TO THE FOLLOWING 
UNCLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE APPOINTMENTS TO THE URBAN COUNTY 
COUNCIL: EVE WALLINGFORD, AIDE TO COUNCIL, GRADE 518E, $1,950.00 
BIWEEKLY IN THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, EFFECTIVE 
AUGUST 14, 2018, AND CHRISTINA BAKER, AIDE TO COUNCIL, GRADE 518E, 



$2,076.93 BIWEEKLY IN THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, 
EFFECTIVE AUGUST 13, 2018. 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT:  

 Section 1 - That the Division of Human Resources is authorized to make a 

conditional offer to the following Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointments:  

Abigail Allan, Council Clerk, Grade 523E, $2,330.96 biweekly in the Office of Council 
Clerk, effective August 27, 2018. 
 
Roslyn Mays, Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, $18.399 hourly in the Division 
of Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Reginald Caise Jr., Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, $18.584 hourly in the 
Division of Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
James Vest, Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, $18.271 hourly in the Division 
of Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Antoine Strong, Resource Recovery Operator, Grade 513N, $17.489 hourly in the 
Division of Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Derek Ingram, Maintenance Mechanic, Grade 515N, $19.048 hourly in the Division of 
Water Quality, effective September 10, 2018. 
 
Steven Gibson, Maintenance Mechanic, Grade 515N, $19.212 hourly in the Division of 
Water Quality, effective September 17, 2018. 
 
Clayton Helvey, Associate Traffic Engineer, Grade 520E, $1,919.20 biweekly in the 
Division of Traffic Engineering, effective September 4, 2018. 
 
Robert Carpenter, Building Inspector, Grade 517N, $21.916 hourly in the Division of 
Building Inspection, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Robin Anderson, Victim’s Advocate, Grade 514N, $19.991 hourly in the Division of 
Police, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Mark Sweat, Social Worker, Grade 513E, $1,443.52 biweekly in the Division of Adult 
and Tenant Services, effective August 27, 2018. 
 
Derrick Farlee, Public Service Supervisor, Grade 514N, $18.782 hourly in the Division 
of Parks and Recreation, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Pamela Proctor, Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, $13.179 hourly in the Division of 
Parks and Recreation, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Amer Bashadi, Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, $13.338 hourly in the Division of 
Parks and Recreation, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Nathan Robinson, Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, $13.624 hourly in the Division of 
Parks and Recreation, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Grace Coy, Planning Tech, Grade 514N, $18.260 hourly in the Division of Planning, 
effective August 27, 2018. 
 



 Section 2 - That upon successful completion of the physical or medical 

examination, the applicants listed in Section 1 may begin the probationary civil service 

probationary period. 

 Section 3 – That the Division of Human Resources to make a conditional offer to 

the following Probationary Community Corrections Officer Appointments: 

Karen Rice, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly in the 
Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
James Ringe, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly in 
the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Kenora Carroll, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly in 
the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Jennifer Coomer, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly 
in the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
John McFaull, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly in 
the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Carson Meadows, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly 
in the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Shain Peterman, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly 
in the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Jamin Reed, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly in the 
Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Austin Hammack, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly 
in the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Nicholas Crawford, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 
hourly in the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Stephanie Walker, Community Corrections Officer Recruit, Grade 109N, $15.384 hourly 
in the Division of Community Corrections, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
 Section 4 - That upon successful completion of the physical or medical 

examination, the applicants listed in Section 3 may begin employment. 

 Section 5 - That the Division of Human Resources is authorized to make a 

conditional offer to the following Unclassified Civil Service Appointments: 

Bonnie McQuinn, Deputy Coroner, Grade 515N, $20.913 hourly in the Coroner’s Office, 
effective September 4, 2018. 
 
Denisa Robinson, Administrative Specialist P/T, Grade 513N, $21.312 hourly in the 
Division of Emergency Management, effective September 3, 2018. 
 
Edward Catron, Security Officer P/T, Grade 507N, $14.207 hourly in the 
Commissioner’s Office of Public Safety, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Melissa Peterson, Family Support Worker Sr., Grade 514N, $19.379 hourly in the 
Division of Family Services, effective September 9, 2018. 



 
Joshua Evans, Social Worker Sr., Grade 516E, $1,610.56 biweekly in the Division of 
Youth Services, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
 Section 6 - That upon successful completion of the physical or medical 

examination, the applicants listed in Section 5 may begin the probationary civil service 

probationary period.  

 Section 7 – That the Division of Human Resources to make a conditional offer to 

the following Unclassified Civil Service Appointment to the Urban County Council: 

Eve Wallingford, Aide to Council, Grade 518E, $1,950.00 biweekly in the Office of the 
Urban County Council, effective August 14, 2018. 
 
Christina Baker, Aide to Council, Grade 518E, $2,076.93 biweekly in the Office of the 
Urban County Council, effective August 13, 2018. 
 
 Section 8 - That upon successful completion of the physical or medical 

examination, the applicants listed in Section 5 may begin employment. 

 PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:  

 

 

   ________________________________  
   MAYOR  
ATTEST:  
 
_________________________________  
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
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